indicative of our future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The Pro Forma Financial Statements should be read in
conjunction with:

 •  the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements;

 •  our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the notes relating thereto included in our 2017 10-K,
which is incorporated herein by reference; and

 •  our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the notes relating thereto included in
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018, which is incorporated herein by reference.

S-32

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

Historical
as of

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Related to

the
Tropicana

Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Related to

Penn-
Pinnacle
Merger

Pro Form
Adjustments
Related to

the
Redemption

of the
Remaining

2018
Notes

Pro Forma as
of June 30,

2018
  (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Assets
Real estate investments, net  $ 3,612,095  $ 942,148  A $ 251,925   A   $ 7,414,568

   2,608,400   B
Land rights, net   634,693   48,565  C   683,258
Property and equipment, used in operations, net   104,312   104,312
Mortgage loans   246,000  D  64,800   D   310,800
Investment in direct financing lease, net   2,608,400   (2,608,400)   B   —
Cash and cash equivalents   144,472   (144,472)   E   —
Prepaid expenses   4,417   4,417
Goodwill   75,521   75,521
Other intangible assets   9,577   9,577
Loan receivable   13,497   13,497
Deferred tax assets   4,769   4,769
Other assets   76,807   (901)  F   (567)   F   75,339
Total assets  $ 7,288,560  $ 1,235,812   $ 316,158   $(144,472)   $ 8,696,058
Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 461   $ 461
Accrued expenses   7,171   7,171
Accrued interest   35,608   35,608
Accrued salaries and wages   17,416   17,416
Gaming, property, and other taxes   49,811   49,811
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs   4,506,744   1,240,147  G  316,158   G   5,914,242

   (156,457)   E
   11,985   E
   (11,740)  H
   7,405  I

Deferred rental revenue   265,256   265,256
Deferred tax liabilities   257   257
Other liabilities   27,068   27,068
Total liabilities  $ 4,909,792  $ 1,235,812   $ 316,158   $(144,472)   $ 6,317,290
Shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock ($.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, no shares

issued or outstanding at June 30, 2018)  $ —   $ —
Common stock ($.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized,

213,737,939 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2018)   2,137   2,137
Additional paid-in capital   3,935,517   3,935,517
Retained deficit   (1,558,886)   (1,558,886)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 2,378,768  $ —   $ —   $   $ 2,378,768
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 7,288,560  $ 1,235,812   $ 316,158   $(144,472)   $ 8,696,058

S - 33

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

The Company expects to complete the Acquisition Transactions during the fourth quarter of 2018, resulting in the acquisition of real estate
properties, the entry into master leases with two new tenants, ERI and Boyd Gaming, the funding of mortgage loans for both Lumière Place and Belterra
Park and the amendment of the Pinnacle Master Lease.

In connection with the Tropicana Transactions, the Company will acquire the real property assets of Tropicana Atlantic City, Tropicana

[…]

with a fixed interest rate of 5.25%, the net proceeds of which will be used to finance, in part the Acquisition Transactions. Additionally, we
estimate that we will borrow $457.8 million under the Revolver to complete the financing of the Acquisition Transaction and to pay the
estimated transaction fees and expenses associated with the foregoing.

 (H) To record anticipated debt issuance costs related to our new debt issuances associated with the Acquisition Transactions.

 (I) To record the original issuance discount on the 2029 Notes, which were issued at 99.985 of par and the premium on the new 2025 Notes,
which were issued at 102.148 of par, net.

S - 35

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Income
For the Year ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Year ended

December 31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to the
Tropicana

Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Related to

Penn-
Pinnacle
Merger

Pro
Forma

Year ended
December 31,

2017
   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
Rental income   $ 671,190  $ 87,639  A  $ 38,900  A  $ 905,629

   147,405  B
   (11,725)  C   (37,813)  C
   10,033  D

Income from direct financing lease   74,333   (74,333)  B   —
Interest income from mortgaged real estate   22,361  E   7,200  E   29,561
Real estate taxes paid by tenants   83,698   13,823  F   1,466  F   98,987
Total income from real estate   829,221   122,131   82,825   1,034,177
Gaming, food, beverage and other   142,086   142,086
Total revenues   971,307   122,131   82,825   1,176,263
Operating expenses
Gaming, food, beverage and other   80,487   80,487
Real estate taxes   84,666   14,006  F   1,466  F   100,138
Land rights and ground lease expense   24,005   10,033  D   35,486

   1,448  G
General and administrative   63,151   63,151
Depreciation   113,480   28,264  H   88,137  H   229,881
Total operating expenses   365,789   53,751   89,603   509,143
Income from operations   605,518   68,380   (6,778)   667,120
Other income (expense)
Interest expense   (217,068)   (59,850)  I   (15,328)  I   (292,246)
Interest income   1,935   1,935
Total other expenses   (215,133)   (59,850)   (15,328)   (290,311)
Income before income taxes   390,385   8,530   (22,106)   376,809
Income tax expense   9,787   9,787
Net Income   $ 380,598  $ 8,530   $ (22,106)   $ 367,022
Basic earnings per common share   $ 1.80  $ 0.04   $ (0.10)   $ 1.74
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 1.79  $ 0.04   $ (0.10)   $ 1.73

S - 36

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Income
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2018

Historical
Six

Months
ended

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Related to

the
Tropicana

Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Related to

Penn-
Pinnacle
Merger

Pro
Forma

Six
Months
ended

June 30,
2018

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues
Rental income   $ 339,270  $ 43,819  A  $ 19,450  A  $ 465,064

   74,844  B
   (5,863)  C   (11,549)  C
   5,093  D

Income from direct financing lease   45,605   (45,605)  B   —
Interest income from mortgaged real estate   —   11,181  E   3,600  E   14,781
Real estate taxes paid by tenants   42,761   6,912  F   733  F   50,406
Total income from real estate   427,636   61,142   41,473   530,251
Gaming, food, beverage and other   70,635   70,635
Total revenues   498,271   61,142   41,473   600,886
Operating expenses
Gaming, food, beverage and other   40,065   40,065
Real estate taxes   43,395   7,003  F   733  F   51,131
Land rights and ground lease expense   12,976   5,093  D   18,793

   724  G
General and administrative   41,266   41,266
Depreciation   55,477   14,132  H   44,069  H   113,678
Total operating expenses   193,179   26,952   44,802   264,933
Income from operations   305,092   34,190   (3,329)   335,953
Other income (expense)
Interest expense   (111,123)   (29,925)  I   (7,664)  I   (148,712)
Interest income   1,372   1,372
Losses on debt extinguishment   (3,473)   (3,473)
Total other expenses   (113,224)   (29,925)   (7,664)   (150,813)
Income before income taxes   191,868   4,265   (10,993)   185,140
Income tax expense   3,098   3,098
Net Income   $ 188,770  $ 4,265   $ (10,993)   $ 182,042
Basic earnings per common share   $ 0.88  $ 0.02   $ (0.05)   $ 0.85
Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.88  $ 0.02   $ (0.05)   $ 0.85

S - 37

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statements of Income
For the Year ended December 31, 2017 and the Six Months ended June 30, 2018

Pro Forma Income Statement

Based upon the Company’s application of Accounting Standards Codification Section 840—Leases, the ERI Master Lease, Boyd Master Lease
and amended Pinnacle Master Lease will all be accounted for as operating leases. The adjustments herein reflect the additional income the Company